

Court No. - 52

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22626 of 2021

Applicant :- Shivnaresh Gautam

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Ravi Kant, Vatsala

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Himanshu Pandey, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Suved Kumar Sharma

Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan, J.

1. Heard Mr. R.P. Yadav, counsel for the applicant, Mr. Mohd. Rehan Ansari, Advocate, holding brief of Mr. Suved Kumar Sharma, counsel for opposite party no.2 and learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. The counsel for the applicant submits that the other family members of the present applicant Shivnaresh Gautam, who is the husband of opposite party no.2 Smt. Archana Dwivedi, have filed an application being Application u/S 482 No.21730 of 2021 (Baijnath Gautam and 4 others Vs. State of U.P. and another), wherein they have been granted protection. The present applicant is presently in United Kingdom. He next submits that there are chances of amicable settlement between the parties. The court concerned has not granted any protection in favour of the present applicant and has proceeded to initiate proceedings under Sections 82 and 83 Cr.P.C.

3. The wife Smt. Archana Dwivedi is also present before this Court and she has been identified by her counsel. She has given her consent for mediation.

4. In theses circumstances, the applicant Shivnaresh Gautam (husband) is directed to produce a demand draft of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) in the name of wife "Archana Dwivedi" (Archana Gautam) by the next date to show his bonafides.

5. List this case on 20.05.2025 at 10:00 A.M. for further hearing.

6. Till 20.05.2025, no coercive measure shall be taken against the applicant in pursuance of Case No.552/IX/2021 (State Vs. Shivnaresh Gautam), arising out of Case Crime No.332 of 2020, under Sections 498-A, 323 and 504 I.P.C. and Section 3/4 D.P. Act, P.S. Baberu, District Banda.

7. Needless to say that the interim order granted today shall stand vacated in case the applicant's counsel does not turn up with the aforesaid draft and in that case court concerned shall proceed against the applicant in accordance with law.

Order Date :- 12.5.2025

CS/-