

Court No. - 52

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22626 of 2021

Applicant :- Shivnaresh Gautam

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Ravi Kant,Vatsala

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.,Himanshu Pandey,Rajesh Kumar Singh,Suved Kumar Sharma

Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan,J.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In compliance of earlier order of this Court, learned counsel for the applicant has come up with a draft of Rs.50,000/-, dated 19.05.2025, bearing Cheque No.987158, issued from State Bank of India, Triveni Branch, Allahabad, in the name of Archana Dwivedi.

The opposite party no.2 Smt. Archana Dwivedi is present before this Court today and has been identified by her counsel. The aforesaid draft is being handed over to Smt. Archana Dwivedi, opposite party no.2 in presence of learned counsel for the parties, after retaining the photo-copy of the same and she acknowledges the same.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that Shivnaresh Gautam, applicant in the present case, will return to India in the month of August, 2025, therefore, some time may be granted.

Accordingly, list this case on 11.08.2025, for further hearing, along with connected matter.

Applicant Shivnaresh Gautam and Smt. Archana Dwivedi, opposite party no.2, are directed to be present before this Court on the said date for the purpose of mediation.

Till 11.08.2025, no coercive action shall be taken against the

applicant.

On the said date, in case the applicant is not present before this Court, learned counsel for the applicant shall move an application on affidavit mentioning details as to when the applicant is returning to India.

Needless to say that in case the applicant is not present before this Court and no application is moved by the learned counsel for the applicant for excusing his appearance, if any, interim order will stand vacated and it will be open to the Court concerned to proceed in accordance with law.

Learned counsel for the parties shall ensure presence of the parties on the said date.

Order Date :- 20.5.2025

Rahul.