

Court No. - 52

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22626 of 2021

Applicant :- Shivnaresh Gautam

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Ravi Kant, Vatsala

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Himanshu Pandey, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Suved Kumar Sharma

Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan, J.

1. Although names of Ms. Rahila Sikandar, Mr. Ravi Kant, Mr. Ram Naresh Shukla, Ms. Vatsala as well as Mr. Vishal Mishra, are shown on behalf of the applicant but there is an illness slip of Mr. Vishal Mishra, learned counsel for the applicant.

2. Record shows that Mr. R.P. Yadav and Mr. Ram Naresh Shukla, learned counsels, have filed their Vakalatnama along with the affidavits on 25.11.2024 on behalf of applicant. Subsequently, a Vakalatnama has been filed by Ms. Rahila Sikandar, Advocate and Mr. Vishal Mishra, Advocate, on behalf of applicant on 17.07.2025.

3. In compliance of earlier order dated 20.05.2025, Smt. Archana Dwivedi, opposite party no.2, is present before this Court and has been identified by her counsel.

4. Despite having knowledge of the order passed by this Court on 20.05.2025 and the fact that the matter will be listed on 11.08.2025, one of the counsels namely, Mr. Vishal Mishra has marked illness.

5. Seeing the seriousness of the matter, this Court takes notice of the matter wherein the wife has been harassed and has been left to stay with her parents, whereas the applicant is enjoying out of

India and no affidavit has been filed on behalf of the applicant, which goes to show the conduct of the learned counsel for the applicant as well as the applicant.

6. As there is illness of one of the counsels, therefore, the Court is not proceeding with the matter today. However, while taking notice of the absence of learned counsels for the applicant and non compliance of the earlier order passed by this Court as well as marking of illness in such a serious issue which shows contemptuous conduct towards the order of this Court. The matter is posted for 19.08.2025, peremptorily, along with connected matter.

7. Learned counsel for opposite party no.2 shall give a notice in writing to Mr. Ram Naresh Shukla, Mr. R.P Yadav, Mr. Vishal Mishra and Ms. Rahila Sikandar, informing about the aforesaid order.

Order Date :- 11.8.2025
Rahul.