



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22626 of 2021

Shivnaresh Gautam

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rahila Sikandar, Ram Naresh Shukla,
Ravi Kant, Vatsala, Vishal Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Arvind Kumar, G.A., Himanshu
Pandey, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Suved
Kumar Sharma

Court No. - 52

HON'BLE MRS. MANJU RANI CHAUHAN, J.

The matter was taken up at 12:30 pm today.

In the present petition by order dated 1st September 2025, the learned counsel for the applicant was directed to file an affidavit, as to what amount the applicant is ready to pay to the opposite party no.2 for mediation to be conducted by this Court.

It is informed by Mr. Vishal Mishra, learned counsel for the applicant that the affidavit has been filed in the Registry on 12th September, 2025 but without service to the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2.

Office is directed to trace the same and place it along with the petition before this Court at 2:30 pm today i.e. 16.9.2025.

List this case before this Court today i.e. on 16.9.2025 at 2:30 pm along with connected petition.

(Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan, J.)

September 16, 2025

Kalp Nath Singh