



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22626 of 2021

Shivnaresh Gautam

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rahila Sikandar, Ram Naresh Shukla,
Ravi Kant, Vatsala, Vishal Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Arvind Kumar, G.A., Himanshu
Pandey, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Suved
Kumar Sharma

Court No. - 52

HON'BLE MRS. MANJU RANI CHAUHAN, J.

Heard Mr. Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Vishal Mishra, learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Arvind Kumar, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 and Mr. P.K. Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State.

Opposite party no.2, Smt. Archana Dwivedi, is present before this Court and has been identified by her counsel.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties are ready for mediation.

On a query raised by the Court regarding the amount proposed to be paid for the purpose of mediation, learned counsel for the applicant submits that applicant-husband is ready to appear through video conferencing on 20.11.2025 after 2:00 PM and is willing to pay an amount of Rs.50,000/- for the mediation proceedings.

Learned counsel for opposite party no.2 has requested that Rs.1,00,000/- be paid to the opposite party no.2 for the purpose of mediation, as she has been harassed since 2017.

After intervention of the Court, learned counsel for the parties, on the basis of consent given by their respective parties, have agreed for

mediation, wherein the applicant-Shivnaresh Gautam is ready to pay Rs.10,000/- on every date of appearance.

Accordingly, this Court directs that the matter be listed on 20.11.2025 after 2:00 PM along with connected matter. On the said date, learned counsel for the applicant is expected to bring a draft of Rs.10,000/- in favour of opposite party no.2, Smt. Archana Dwivedi.

Learned counsel for the applicant shall inform the applicant, Shivnaresh Gautam, so that proper arrangements may be made for conducting the mediation in open Court through video conferencing.

Needless to say that the opposite party no.2 Smt. Archana Dwivedi, shall remain present before this Court on 20.11.2025, for the purpose of meditation.

Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

(Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan,J.)

November 11, 2025

Rahul.